BEFORE THE

i DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
2 STATE OF CALIFORNIA
3
4 Iﬁ the Matter of the Accpsétiorﬁ Against: Case No. 77/16-17
5 :
6 | LARRY WALTER HUGHES 4 DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
319 Grant Sireet : : -
7 || Turlock, CA 95380 o ‘ :
Automotive Repair Dealer Reglstratlon No. | [Gov. Code, §11520]
8 || 270009 ‘ |
9
10 Respondent.
11 '
12
i | FI'NDINGS OF FACT _
14 1. On or about Qctober 20, 2015, Complamant Patrick DOI‘EIJS, in his ofﬁcxal capacity as
5 the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair - Rancho Cordova, Department of Consumer
16 Affairs, filed Accusation No. 77/16-17 again_st Larty Walter Hughes (Respondent) before the
17 Department of Consumer Affairs for the Bureau of .Automptive Repair (Bureau). (Accusation
8 attached as Exhibit A.)
15 2. On or about August 21, 20 12, the Bureau 1ssued Automotlve Repair Dealér
20 Registration No. 270009 to Respondent. The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration explred on
’ August 31, 2013, and has not been renewed. |
- 3. Omnorabout October 28, 2015, Respondent was served by Certified Mail and First
3 Class United States mail with copies of Accusation No. 77/16-17, Statement to Respondent,
04 Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, a_nd Discovery Statgtes (Government Code sections
s 11507.5, 11507.6, anc'l 11507.7) at-Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Businegs
26
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and Professions Code soction 136, is required to be reported and ;naintained with the Bureau.
Respondent's address of record was and is:‘ 319 Grant Street, Turlock, CA 95380. A copy of the
proof of service is attached as‘ Exhibit B,

4,  Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of

Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section

124.
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5. Onor about November 4, 2015 the documents described in Paragraph 3 were
returned by the U.S. Postal Service marked "Addressee Unknown," copies of which are attached
as Exhibit C. | |

- 6. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part

(¢} The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent

files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts

of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall ‘

constifute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion

may nevertheless grant a hearing.

~ 7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him.

of the Accusation or at all, and therefore waived his right to a he_aring on the merits of Accusation
No. 77/16-17.

8,  California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent e1ther fails to ﬁle a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent.

- 9. Pursuant to its authority_under Govemment Code section 11520, the Director after
having reviewed the proof of service dotod October 28, 2013, si:gnecl by Julie Hutcherson of the
Office of the Attorney General, Department of Justice, signed on October 28, 2015, (and
envelopes retnrned by the United States Postal'Service) ﬁnds Respondent is in default, The
Director will take action Without further hearing and, based on Accusation No.. 77/16-17, nroof of

service and on the Affidavit of Bureau Ropresontatwe James Enos, finds that the allegations in

Accusatlon are true, ’)

]
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DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

" 1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Larry Walter Hughes has :
subjected his Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 270009 to discipline:

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.
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3. The Director is authorized to revoke Respondent's Automotive Repair Déalef
Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported
by the evidence contained in the affidavit of Bureau Representative James Enos in this case.:

a.  Consumer Complaint No. 1: |

(i) Business & Professions Code section 9884.9(a) by not giving consumer a written
estimate for parts and labor,

(ii) Business and Professions Code section 9884.7(a)(7) by willfully departing from
acc@ptéd trade standards of good and workmanlike repair.

(iii) BusinesAs and Professions Code sc—_:céion 9884.7(a)'t2) by giving the consumer an
invoice that did not coﬁtain the vehicle’s odometer reading. .

| (iv) Section 3356{a)(1), title 16, Célifornia Code of Regulations by n;:nt having his

automobile repair dealer registration number and address listed on. the invoice.

(v) Business and Professions Code section 9884.11 by not providing repair records,
estimates, invoices and part receipts for the vehicle when requested by a Burean representative.

b. 'C0nsumer Complaint No. 2: _ | ‘

1) Business and Professions Code sections 9834.8 and 9884.§(a) by not describing
labor performed on the invoice or giving the consumer a written estimate, |

(ii) Business and Professions Code séction 9884.7(a)(7) by willfully departing from
accepted trade standards of good and workmanlike repair. |

(iif) Business and Professions Code section 9884.7(a)(2) by giving the consumer an

invoice that did not contain the vehicle’s odometgr reading. -
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2 (iv) Section 335§(a)(1), title 16, California Code of 'Regulations by not having his
3 || automobile repair dealef registration number listed on the invoice. ' |
4 (v) Business and Professions Code section 9884.11 by not prox;iding repair records,
5 || estimates, invoices and part receipts regarding the vehicle when requested by a Bureau
6 || representative.
7 C. Consumer Complaint No. 3: |
g | (i) Business & Professions Code section 9884.9(aj by not giying consumer a written
9 || estimate for parts and labor.
10 (ii) Business and Professions Code section 9884.7(a)(7) by willfully departing from
11 || accepted trade standards of goéd and workmanlike repair,
12 (iii) Business and Professions Code section 9884.7(a)(2) by giving the consumer an
13 )i invoice that did not contain the vehicle’s odometer reading.
14 | - (iv) Section 3356(a)(1),. title 16, California Code of Regulations by failing to have his
15 || automobile repair dealer regisﬁqtion number, name and address listed on the invoice,
16 ) Businesé and Professions Code section 9884.11 by failing to provide repair
17 || records, estimates, invoi'ces and part receipts regarding the consumer’s vehicle when requested by
12| a Bureau' representative.
19 d Consumer Complaint No. 4: _ .
20 (i) Business and Professions Code section 9884.'6.(8.) by performing repairs without
21 || having a valid registration.
22 (ii) Business and Professions Codé sections 9884.8 and 9884.9(a) by not describing
23 | labor perforrhed on the invoice or giving .the consumer a written estimate, ‘
24 - e. Consumer Cdmplaint No, 5:
25 (i) Business and Professions Code section 9884.6(a) by performing repairs without a
26 1 valid fegistreﬁion.
27 4
28
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1 (if) Business and Professions Codé sections 9884.8 and 9884.9(a)‘by not providing an
2 || invoice for repairs or giving the consumer a written estimate for parts and labbr. ,
3 f.  Consumer Complaint No. 6: _

A (i) Business and Professions Code se;ction 9884.9(a) by faiiing to provide the
5 I consumer with a written estimate for parts and labor.

6 (i) Business and Professions Code section 9884.7(a)(7) by willfully departing from
7 || accepted trade standards of good and workmanlike repair.' '

| 8 (iif) Section 3356(a)(1), title 16, Califomia Code of Regulations by failing to have his
9 || automobile repair dealer registll'ation number, name and address listed on the invoice,

10 (iv) Business and Professions Code section 98 84.7(a)(2) by proving the consumer

11 || with a copy of an invoice that did not contiain the véhiclé’s odometer reading,

12. g. Undercm(er Qp‘erat_ioq No. 1:. | o

13 (1) Business and Professions Code section 9884.6(a) by providing an estimatelfor

14 || repairs without having a valid registration. |

15 (ii) Section 3371, title 16, California Code of Regulations by placing a false or

16 || misleading advertisement representing that he was a licensed automotive repair dealer when, in

17 || fact, he was not.

18 | | , ORDER .

19 IT IS SO ORDERED that Automdtivé Repair Deﬁler Registration No. 270009, heretofore

20 || issued to Respondent Larry Walter Hughes, 1§ revoked. - -

21 Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (¢), Respondent may serve a

22 || ‘written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within

23 || seven(7) days aftér service of the Decision on Respondent. The motion should be sent to the

240010
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Bureau of Automotive Repair, ATTN: William D. Thomas, 10949 North Mather Blvd., Rancho
Cordova, California 95670. The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a
hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.
This Decision shall become effective on A_D ﬁ | 2% |\ 2@ b
It is so ORDERED :7:7 }(L/Lg /1 5// /)()/@

TAMARA COLSON

Assistant General Counsel
Division of Legal Affairs
Department of Consumer Affairs

Attachment:

Exhibit A: Accusation

Exhibit B: Accusation packet

Exhibit C: Proof of Service and Envelopes Returned by U.S. Postal Service
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Exhibit A

Accusation
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KEAMALAD Hanpis

Attorney General of Californis
KENT D, HARRIS ' _
Supervising Deputy Attom sy General
STERLING A. SMITH '

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 84287

13001 Street, Suite 125 .

PO Box-944255_

Sacramento, CA 942449550 "'“,_'_“““‘-“““&m~~m-~~_,___;‘___ﬁ ‘
Telephone: (916) 445-0378 : _ T
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 : :
Attorneys for Complainant '
BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusatigm Apainst Case No, 4’7 ‘7 / J& - / 7
LARRY WALTER HUGHES (ska “Watey | - |

dba LARRY "THE CAR GUy" ‘ .

319 Grant Street - ‘ , ACCUSATION

Turlock, CA 93380

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
Ne. 270609 . ‘ ’

~ Responden,

Patrick Dorals (“Complainant™ alleggs:

PARTIES

1 'Complainant brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity as the Chief of the

Bureau of Automotive Repair (“Bureay™), Department of Consumer Affairs,

2. Onor about August 21, 2012, fhe Bureac issued Automotive Repair De

Regigtration Nugnber 270009 {o Larry Walter Bughes (ake “Walt”) (
business a5 Larry "The Car Guy.
renewed,

it

aler _
“Respandent™), doing
'The regisiration expired on August 31, 201 3, and has not beer
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] _ . ETATUTORY PROVISIONS - '
' n Y Section 9884.7 of the quincss and Professions Code (“Code™) states, in pertinent
3 || part:
4 (a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a
. bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation, the registration of
_____ e 5 " an aufomotive repair dealer for any of the following ects or omissions related to the
T conduct-of the business-of the _automotive repair dealer, which are done by the
& -automotive repair dealer or any automotive techniciafl, employee; partrer, officer,or—-—o
mertber of the automotive repair dealer, - "
7 .
(2) Causing or allowing a customer to sign any work order that does not state
8 the repairs requested by the customer or the automobile's odometer reading at the
time of repair.
9 ‘ .
6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this
10 chapter [the Auntomotive Repair Act (Bus. & Prof, Code, § 9880, et seq.)] or
regulations adopted pursuant to it. ' :
11 ' Co .
v {7) Any willful departure from or disregard of accepted trade standards for.
12 good and workmsanlike repair in any material respect, which is prejudicial to another
without consent of the owner or his or. her duly authorized representative.
13 '
{v) Except as provided for in subdivision (¢), if an automotive repair dealer
14 _ operates more than one ]place of business in this state, the director pursuant to
. subdivision (a) shall only suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration of
15 the specific place of business which has viclated any of the provisions of this chapter..
This violation, or action by the director, shall not affect in any manner the right of the
16 automotive repair dealer to operate his or her other places of business,
17 {c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke, or
place on probation, the registration for all places of business operated in this state by
18 “an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, or is,
, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations
19, adopted pursuant to it. : '
20' 4, Code section 9384.6(a) states:
21 "It is unlawful for any person to be an automotive' repair dealer unless that person has
. 22 || registered in'accordance with this chapter and unless that registration is currently vahid."
23 5. Code section 9884.8 states;
24 All work done by an automotive repair dealer, including all warranty work,
shall be recorded on an invoice and shall describe all'service work done and paris
25 supplied. Service work and parts shall be listed separately on the inveice, which shall
' also state separately the subtotal prices for service wotk and for parts, not including
26 sales tax, and shall state separately the sales tax, if any, applicable to each, 1fany
used, rebuilt, or reconditioned parts are supplied, the mvoice shall clearly state that
27 fact. If a part of a component systern is composed of new and used, rebuilt or
g reconditioned parts, that invoice shall clearly state that fact. The invoice shall include
28 a statement indicating whether any crash parts are original equipment manufacturer
2
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crash paris or aomori pinal equipment rornitaciurer aftermarket cragh parts, One copy
1 of the invoice shall be given to the cusiomer and one copy shall be retained by the

_ automotive repair dealer,
2 ‘ .
6. Code section 9884.9 states:
{a) The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer 2 written
4 .estimated price for labor and parts necessary for a specific job, No work shall be
e o done and no charges shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the
. 5 oustomer—No-charge shall be made for work done or parts supplied in excess of the
! estimated price without the oral or Wriftefi cotisent-ofthe-customer that.shallbe
6 obtained at some time after it is determined that the estimated price is insufficientand 1~
- before the work not estimated is done or the paris not estimated are supplied, Written
7 consent or authorization for an increase in the original estimated price may be
provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer,” The bureau
8 may specify in regulation the procedures to be foliowed by an automotive repair’
deater if an authorization or consent for an increase in the original estimated price is
9 provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission. If that consent is oral, the
‘ dealer shall make a notation on the work order of the date, time, name of person
10 authorizing the additionsl repairs, and telephone number called, if any, together with
a specification of the additional parts and labor and the total additiona! cost, and shall
11 ~ do either of the following! '
12 | (1) Make a notation on the invoice of the same facts set forth in the notation
_ on the work order. :
13 ' ‘ -
(2) Upon completion of the tepairs, obtain the customer's signature or initials
14 to an acknowledgment of notice and consent, if there is an oral consent of the
custorner to additional repairs, in the following language: -
15 ' {
"T acknowledge notice and oral approval of an increase in the original
16 ‘
' estimated price,
17 |
18 ‘ -
' o . : - {signature or initials)”
19 ‘ _ . .
Nothing in this section shall be construed as requiring an automotive repair
20 dealer to give & wriiten estimated price if the dealer does not agree to perform the
- requested repaiy.”
7. - Codesection 9884.11 states:
22 . ' '
- Each automotive repair dealer shall maintain any records that are required
23, by regulations adopted to carry out this chapter [the Auwtomotive Repair Act]. Those
' tecords shall be open for Teasonable nspection by the chilef or other law enforcement
24 officials. . All of those records shall be taintained for at least three years.
25 8, Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a vatid
26 || registration shall not deprive the Diyector of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary proceedi
27 || against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision invalidating a registration temporari]
28 |l or permenently,
3
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REGULATORY PROVISIONS

9. Califomia Code of Regulatiuns, tifle 16, section 3356 states, in per{ineﬁt part:

(a) All invoices for service and re fpa*u: work performed and parts
supphed as provided for in Section 98848 ¢

the Business and Professmns Oode,
sh all comp ly thh the following: .

L (1) The inveice shall show the a.utomotwe repair dea]et 8 reglstratmn

~ humber and"che_cﬁ“i*fﬁsp onding business-name and address as shown in the Bureau's
records, 1f the automotive repair dealer's telephone number is shown, it shall comply
with the requirements of subsection (b) of Section 3371 of this chapter

10. California Code of Regu‘lanons title 16, sectlcm 3371 states in pertinent part:

No dealer shall pubhsh, utter, or make or cavse to be published, uttered,
or nade any false or misleading statement or advertisement which is known to be

false or misleading, or which by the exercise of reasonable care should be k_nown te
be falsc or misleading.

COST REC()VERY

11.  Codesection 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the

, administrativa law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed & violation or violations of

the hcensmg act to pay.a surm not 1o exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.

CONSUMER COMPLAINT NO. 1 — 1999 HONDA

2. Onorebout] uly 16,2013, M.H. (“consumet™) contacted Respondent regarding

replacing the head gasket on his 1999 Honda because the vehicle was overheating, Respondent

‘went to M.H.'s residence and repllaced the head gaskat. "M.H. paid Respondent $380 and recejved

an invoice. Following the repair, M.H. discovered bubbles coming up through the radiator,
indicating that the head gasket was sfill leaking, M.H. stated that Respondmt 'didnot remove the
cylinder head when Ih'aking the repair Which‘is necessary when repairing the head g‘askf:‘:.
Insteaé., Respondent diécbnnacted the exhavst manifold, Hftédthe cylinder head, and slid the

gasket in. The consumer did not receive a written estimate,

1l

i
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EFIRST CAUSE FOR DHSCIPLINE

‘(Failure to Comply w ith the Autoraotive Repair Act)

<13 Respondent‘s registration is subject to d13c1plme under Code sectxon 9884 aX6),

in that on or about July 16,.2013, Rsspondent failed to comply with Code seciion 9884.9(a), in

10
i
12
13

14
15
16
AT
18

19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27
28

that Respondent fajled to provxde the consumer thh & written estlmate for parts and labor,

(Departure from Accepted Trade Standards)
4. Respondent’s registration is subject to discipline under Code section 9884.7(a)(7),
in tha{ on or about July 16, 2013, Resp;mdent willfully departed from or disregarded accepted
trade standards for good and workmanlike repair, in that Respondent failed to remove the cylinder

head and have it inspected at a machine shop for warpage and cracks, and pressure checked

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fa'ﬂuré to Record the Vehicle’s Current Odometer Reading on Repair Order)

15.. Respondent's registration is 'subj ect to discipline under Code section 9884.7(2)(2), in

that on or about J uly 16, 2013, Respondent provided the consumer with a copy of an inveice that

did not contain the vehicle’s odometer reading,

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Failure to Comply with Regulations)
16. Respondent’s registration is subject to discipline under Code section 9884.?(&)(6),
in that on or abowut July 16, 2013, Responderﬁ fatled t_d comply with California Code of
Regulations, title 16, srection 3356(a)(1), in that Respondent fajled to have his automojive repair

dealer registration number and address listed on the 1nvoice.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with the Autometive Repair Act) _
17.  Respondent’s registration is subject to discipline under Code section 9884,7(a)(6)

that he failed to comply with Code section 9884.11, when on or about Septt’:mber 19, 2013,

Respondent fajled to prowde repmr records, estimates, invoices, and part receints regarding the,

" consurner's vehicle when requested by a Bureau representative,

5
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CONSUMER COMPLAINT NO. 2 - 1999 LEXIS ES 300 -+ -

18, Onor about June 27,.2013, C.R.’s (“consumer”) vehicle overheated and she had it

towed. to Modesto Toyota where it was diagnosed as having two leaking bead gaskets-and a |

cracked radiator. Ne repairs were performed by Modesto Toyota.

The consumer contacted Respondent and scheduled to have the repalrs performed.
20,

On ar about June 29, 2013, Respondent arrived at the congumer’s residence and
re.placpd the radiator, two head gaslccts,' and reinstalled the water‘ pump and thermostat f0rr$1 (34
After the repairs, the vehicle was still not ranning properly. Respondent told the consumer that
fhe vehicle needed the i'g,nfltion coil replaced. Following the replacement of the ignition coil, the
\;ehicle still did ncit run correctly, Respondent told the consumer that the second ignition coit
naeded to be rapiaced The second 1gmt10n coil was then replaced.

‘21, Onor about July 3, 2013, the vehicle overheated.

22, Between July 3, 2013, and July 7, 2013, the consumer made many attemnpts to

contact Respondent without success.

23, Onorabout July 6, 2013, the consumer had the vehicle towed back to Modesto

Toyota for a diagnosis. Medesto Toyota diagnosed the vehicle as having a broken thermostat,

missing bolts, fhe head gaskets were not installed correctly (backwards) and a further inspection

was recommended for possible engine damage No repairs were performed by Modesto Toyota.

24, Onporabout July 12, 2013, tha consumer had the ve‘mc‘xe fowed to RM.
Avtomotive for a sscond dragnosnc opinion. R.M. Automotive inspected the vehicle and found a
cut off thermostat (no thermostat), melted kn;ook sensors, and a warped éngins block. R.M,

Automotive recommended replacing the engine ($3,360.30). The consumer authorized the
TENALLS.

i
it
"
"
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SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

) (Failure to Comply with the Antomotive Repair Act)
3 25. Respondent’s registration is subject to discipline under Code section 9884.7{a)(6),
4 (| in tﬁat onor abouf June 29, 2013, Ras;;orident failed to comply with provisions of that Code in
5 || the following material respects:
6. o Section 9884.'&—3?&(—3513‘0}1&5&' f_:iﬁe_d_"té;Hﬁ&iﬁ’lﬁﬁbi'”ﬁffo?"m‘éﬂ_offﬂre*invoice;ﬁ~
7 b, . Section 9884.9(a): Respondent failed to providg the consuﬁa with a written
g || estimate for parts and labot. | ’
o SEVENTH CAUSE, FOR DISCIPLINE

ﬁ 0 {Departure from Accepted Trade Standards)

1 1 26, .Respondent’s regiétratidn is subject to discipline under Code section 9884.7{a)(7),
12 1l in that on or about June 29,2013, Respondent willfully deﬁarted from or disregarded accept‘ed_ '
13 || trade standards for good and Wdrkmanlikc re;;air, in that Respondent failed to remove the cylinder
14t head and have it inspectéd at a machine shop for warpage and cracks, and pressure checked,

5 EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

16 «(Failure to Recufd the Vehicle’s Current Odometer Reading on Repair Order)

17 27.  Respondent's registration is subject to discipli,né under Code section 9884.7(&1)(2), in
18 || that on or about June 29, 2013, Respondent provided th;e consumer with a copy of an invoice that
19 |l did not.contain the vehicle’s odometer reading. . ' . '

- 20° NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

21 . {Failure to Comply with Regulations)

22 28, Respondent's registration is subject to-‘discipline under Code section 9884.7(2)(6),
23 |1 in that on or about June 29, 2013, Respondent failed to comply with Californja Code of

24 chulations, t;',tle 16, section 3356(a)(1), in that Resﬁonden‘c failed to have his automotive raiaair
25 || desler registration number 1is‘ta§ orrthe irwpicé_, ‘ |

26 || M

274

28 || .
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TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with the Automotive Repair Act)

29, Respondent’s registration is subject to discipline under Code section 9884.7(a)(6}, in

that he failed to comply with Code section 9884.11, when on or about September 19, 201 3

1-Respendent failed to provide de repair records, estimates, invoices, and part recarpts regardmg the

—— e

consumer's vehicle when requested by & Bureau represerxtatwe

CO_HSUMER COMPLAINT NO. 3 - 2001 DODGE DAKOTA

30. On or about August 2, 201 3, LR (“consumer ") contacted Respondentl regardiﬁg

replacing the head gasket on his 200] Dodge Dakota because it was overheating,
3L

On or about August 6, 2013, Respondent arrived at the consumer residence and
replaced the:-head gaskets. Respondent told the consumer that the power steering hose needed.to
be replaced ($75). The consumer authorized the repair. Respondent completed the repéirs and
the consumer paid “ﬁim a total of $500. Later that day, the consumier drove the vehicle and found
that the vehiclelwas l_eakipg a substantial amount of water, The consumer tried contacting
Respondent without success. It was discovered that Respondent had failed to properly install the
hose clamps on the by-pass hose. 7

' ' ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Failure to Coraply with the Automotive Repair Act)

32. Respondent’s regisiration is subject to discipline under Code se.ct\on D384, 7(a){6)

in that on or about August 6, 2013, Respondert failed to comply with Code secuon 5834, 9(a) in
that Respondent failed to provide the consumer with = written estimate for parts and labor.

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Departure from Accepted Trade Standardsy
33.  Respondent’s registration is subject to discipline under Code section 9884.7(e)(7),
in that on or abolut August 6, 2013, Respondent willfully departed from or disregarded accepted
trade standards for good and workmaniike TEPAIT, in that Respondent failed to remove the cylind

head and have it inspected at 2 machine é,hop for warpage and cracks, and pressure checked.
it '
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THIRTEENTE CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Record the Vehicle’s Current Odometer Reading on Repair Order)
34. Respendent's registration is subject to discipline under Code section 9884.7(2)(2), in

thé.t on ar about August 6 2013, Respondent provided the consumer with a copy of an invoice

mat ~did-not-contain the vehmle le’s gglggxeter reading,

FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 7

(Faflure to Comply with Regl‘ﬂations)
35. Rt_as'pondﬁnt’ 8 rggisﬁation is subject to discipline under Cede section 9884.7(a)(6),
in that on or about August 6, 2013, Respondent failed to comply with Celifornia Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 3356(aj(1), in that Respondent failed to have his automotive repait

dealer registration number, name, and address listed on the invoice,

FIFTEEN'FH CAUSE FC)E. DISCTPLINE
(¥atlure to. Comply with the Automotive Repair Act)
36, Respondent’s registration is sxibject to discipline under Code section 9884.7(2)(6), in
that hel failed to comply with Code section 9884.] 1, when on or about September 19, 2013,
Respondent fajled to provide fepair rccords; estimates, invoices, and part receipts regarding the

consumet's vehicle when requested by a Bureau reprasentatwe

CONSUMER COMPLAINT NO. 4 - 1992 MAZDA MIATA

37.  Onorabout October 25, 2013, P.B. (“consumer”) found Respondent’s ad on

Craigslist.org and contactes him regarding replacing a timing belt and water pump in kis vehicle.
On that same, day, Respondent arrived at the consumer residence and completed the repairs. The
consurmer paid Resmndent $180. Later that day, the consumer drove his vehicle and heard an
alarming noise coming from the motor. The consumer contacted Respondent who toid him that it
was the timing belt and that it needed to reseat itself and fhen the notse would stop: The
consurner drove the vehicle a couple more miles and believed the noise was more serious than 1

belt needing to reseat itself. The consumer tried contacting Respondent without success.. The

-consumer removed the timing belt cover and found that & bolt was Joose and tubbing on the nev
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timing belt and damaging it. The consumer replaced the timing belt himself, Respondent did not

provide the consumer with an estimate or invoice for the repairs.

SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Failure to Comply with the Autometive Repair Act)

) 38, Rcspondent 5 reglstranon is subjeot to discipline inder Code section 9884 7(&)(6)

in that on or about Ociober 25, 2013, Respondent faﬂed‘to c.omp]y :w-lthCode secuon-9884.6(a),

by pcrforrmng repan-s without having a valid registration,

SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with the Automotwe Repair Act)

39,  Respondent’s regisirafion is subject o discipline under Code section 9884, T(a)((i)

in that on or about October 25, 2013 Respondent failed to comply Wlth provmons of that Code in
the following matcnal respects:

8. Section 9884.8: Respondent failed to provide an invoice for the repairs,

b, Scetion 9884.9(a): Respondent failed to provide the consumer with a written

estimate for, parts and labor,

CONSUMER COMPLAKNT NO. 5 — 2003 FORD F150

40, On or about October 26, 2013, M.H. (“consumér") contacted Respondent regarding
repairs needed to his vehicle because it was running rough. Respondent arrived at the consumer’s
residence and inépe:ctcd the vehicle. Respondent told the consumer that the vehicle needed 2

valve job. Respoﬁdent ook the consuiner’s_vahicle to his shop to perform the repairs, The

following day, Respondent retarned with the vehicle and toid the consumer it was repaired. The

consumer paid Respondent $600. The consumer discovered that Respondent failed to perform

the repairs. The consumer did not receive an estimate or invoice for the repairs,

EIGHTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with the Automotive Repair Act)
41, Respondent's registration is subject to dlsmplme under Code section 9884 T(2)6),
in that on or about October 26, 2013 Respondent failed to comply with Code sechc:n DE84.6(a),

by performing repmrs without havmg & valid registration,

10"
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NINETEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

28

5 (Failure to Comply with the Automotive Repair Act)
5 42, Res‘pondant"s registration is subject to discipiine under Code section 9884,7(a)(6),
4 || in that on or about October 26, 2013, ReSpon.dcnt Tailed to comply with provisions ;::f that Code in
5.} the following material respects: |
61 2, Section 0884.8: I;e—s;o—nc_lé;t_fajlgi‘t;pgﬁde 0 SvoLce fﬁﬁé_raﬁi?s_“
v ‘ b, Sectmn 0884.9(a): Respondent failed to pl'OVldE: the consumer with a wnt‘ten
estimnate for parts and labor, '
9 CONSUMER COMPLAINT NO. 6 — 1094 FORi) MOTORHOME[E&PEDI;['K)N
10 43. On or about July 7, 2013, I.T.I(“consumer") found Respondent’s ad on Craigslisto;g
.1 1 gnd contacted him regarding repairs needed to her 1994 Ford Motorhome because' it had difficulty
12 || starting, The consumer.also needed repairs to her 2000 Ferd Expedition because the engine light
13 |} was on. On that same day, Res;;ondent arrived at the consumer Tesidence, iﬁSpECth ihe vehicle
14 || and replaced the fuel pump in the motorhome and replaced the oxygen sensors in the Expedition
15 || The consumer pald Respondent §503 for the repairs and signed and received aninvoice.
16 44, A éouple of weeks léter, the motorhome would not start. The consumer tried to
‘ i'] contact the Respondent without success, The consumer’s son inspected the rIllotorhome and
18 || found that the fuel pump had been cut/modified to fit into the fuel tank, The fuel pump that
19 {| Respondent had installed was for a 1988-1950 modd year. The consumer replaced the fuel pump
20 W}th the correct model year. - '
21 | 45. A Bureau of Automotive Repair representative inspecting the oxygen sensors
22, || installed by Respondent in the 2000 Ford Expedition observed that when 'instaﬂe.d, they were
23 |} “used” oxygen sensors, and not the new oxygcn sensors that 1. T, paid Respondent to install in the
24 112000 Ford Expedition.
25|\ /77
a1
27\ 111
111
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TWENTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply swith the Automotive Repair Act)
46, . Respondent’s registration is subject to discipline under Code section 9884.7(a)(6),
in that on or about July 7, 2013, Respondent failed to comply with Code section 9884.9(a), in that

Respondent failed to provide the consumer with a written estimate for parts and labor.
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TWENTY-FIRST CAUSE, FOR DISCIPLINE —

(Departure from Accepted Trade Standards) .
47, Respondent's registration is subject to discipline under Code section 9884.7(e)(7).
in that on or about July 7, 2013, Respondent willfully departed from or disregarded accepted trade

standards for good and workmaniike repair, in that Respondant faiied to install the correct fuel-

pump in the motorhome.

TWENTY-SECOND CAUSE FOR MSCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations)
48, Respondétit’s.registration is subject to discipline under Code sectién‘9884.7(a)(6),
in that on or about July 7, 2013, Respondent failed to éumply with Califomia Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 3356(d)1), in that Respondent failed to have his automotive reﬁair
dealer reg'istraéion number, name, and address listed on the invoice,

TWENTY-THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE -

(Faihife to Record the Vehicle’s Current Odometer Reading on Repair Order)

49, Respondent’s registration is subject te diseipline under Code section 5884.7()(2), in

that on or about July 7, 2013, Respondent provided the consumer with a copy of an invoice that

did not contain the vehicle’s odometer reading,.

UNDERCOVER OPERATION NQ. 1~ TOYOTA

h 50, On or about September 17, 2014, a Bureau undercover operator (“operator”) drove

a Bureau documented Toyota to an apariment complex parking lot to meet Respondent 1o inspect
the vehicle. The operator received Respondent’s phone number frorn a Craigslist.org ad. When
Respondent arrived at the apartment comfﬂex he was greeted by the operator. The operator told

Resgpondent that the vehicle was running rough and the check engine light was on. The taly

12
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o 3

repair necessary was the replacement of the vehicle's cylinder #1 fuel injector. Respondent
inspected the vehicle and fold the operator that solencid #1 had very little spark and the timing
belt was bad. While-linspecting the vehicle, Respondent moved the engine’s wiring harness and

spark plug wires causing them o be tmsecure and vulnerable o damage. Respondant’ told the .
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' alicensed automotive repair dealer, “License #270009" when, in fact, he was not, (Sce paragraph

operator that it would cost $173 to replace the timing beli, The operator authonzed the repmrs

Momenis 1ater, the.op erator observed RGSpondent preparing 1 188ve. The opewator asked— ——

Respondent where he was going and he stated that he was going to get the timing belt. After an

hour of Respondent being gone, the operator tried to reach him but without success. Respondent :

never returned the operator’s calls or refurnad to rcpmr the vehmle

TWENTY-FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(F ailure to Comply with the Automotive Repair Act)
51, Res;aondent‘s feglstratlon is subject to dlsclplme under Code section 9884. T(a)(ﬁ),
in that on.or gbout Septembcr 17, 2014, Respondent failed to comply with Code section
9384, 6(&), by providing an estimate for repairs without having a valid registration.

TWENTY-FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulatmns) o
| 52, Respondent’s regxstra’uon is subject to discipline under Code section 9884.7(a)(6),
in that on or about July 7, 2013, Respondent fatled to comply with California Code of
Regulations, 'utle 16, scchon 3371, in that Respondent placed a false or m:sleadmg advertisement

on Cralgshst org. (Stockton Cahfomm) on or about September 23,.2013; representmg himself as -

37 above.) Furthermore, on or about September 14, 2014, Respnndent advertised on

Craigslist.org (Modesio, Cali_forﬁia) stating that he was a member of the California Bureau of

Automotive Repair, when, in fact, he was not.

OTHER MATTERS
53,

Under Code section 9884,7(c), the director may suspénd or revoke the registrations

for all places of business operated in this state by Larry Walter Hughes, doing business as Larry

13
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1 |l #The Carl Guy™ upon & finding that he hes, or iy, engaged in a course of repeated and willful
> || violations of the laws and regulations pertaining fo' an automoti;fa repair dealer,
3 | PRAYER . ,
4 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that & hearing be held on the matters herein
540 elle ged, and that.following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision;
T .5_. I 1. ‘Revoking or suspendifig Aufomotive Repair Deater Registration Number ARD.——
7 1| 270009, issued to Larry Walter Hughes, doing business as Larry “The Car Guy™;
8 Z, Revoking or suspending any other automotive repair dealer registration issued to
o || Larry Walter Hughes; | ,
10 3. Ordering Lasry Wal?;er Hughes to pey the Director of Constmer Affairs the
11 reasonable costs of the investigation and eeforc'ement of this case, pursuant to Code section
12 || 125.3; end, |
13 4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.
14 DATEZD Q‘lrééef ZO Zens” —, ‘
2 - ‘ ' PATRICK DORAIS
16 4 ‘ o ' Chief
' Burzan of Automotive chalr
17 Department of Consumer ‘Affairs
State of California
18 - Complainani
19
20
21
22 -
23 .
24
25
26
27
28
14
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